

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	12-0219	Version: 1	Name:	Joint Resolution authorizing easement to construct Maple Avenue Lift Station
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed
File created:	2/21/2012		In control:	Public Works
On agenda:			Final action:	3/13/2012
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing remittance of an easement fee in the amount of \$12,000 to the property owner at 26340 N. Elmwood Avenue, Mundelein, Illinois related to the Maple Avenue Lift Station Replacement Project.			
Sponsors:				

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 03.13.12 12-0219 Maple Ave LS Easement Documents.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/13/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
2/29/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
2/29/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing remittance of an easement fee in the amount of \$12,000 to the property owner at 26340 N. Elmwood Avenue, Mundelein, Illinois related to the Maple Avenue Lift Station Replacement Project.

- As part of the Maple Avenue Lift Station Replacement Project it was necessary to acquire a permanent easement from the property owner at the corner of Maple Avenue and Elmwood Lane in unincorporated Mundelein.
- The property owner requested an easement fee in exchange for the permanent use of the property.
- The easement value was appraised as fair and appropriate.
- This resolution authorizes the County to remit an easement fee of \$12,000 to the property owner at 26340 N. Elmwood Avenue, Mundelein, Illinois.

WHEREAS, the County of Lake ("County"), operates and maintains sanitary sewer systems in the Southeast Central Lake Facilities Planning Area; and

WHEREAS, the Maple Lift Station, located in the Southeast Central Lake Facilities Planning Area, was constructed over 20 years ago and is now in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Maple Lift Station Replacement Project it is necessary to obtain a permanent easement from the property owner at the intersection of Maple Avenue and Elmwood Avenue, with a common address of 26340 N. Elmwood Ave., Mundelein, IL; and

WHEREAS, the property owner has granted the required permanent easement subject to receipt of a \$12,000 easement fee; and

WHEREAS, the County has received an appraisal valuating the easement cost of \$12,000 as fair and

appropriate; and

WHEREAS, payment of the easement fee must be authorized by Resolution of the County Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the Public Works Department is hereby authorized and directed to remit an easement fee in the amount of \$12,000 to the property owner at 26340 N. Elmwood Ave., Mundelein, IL related to the Maple Lift Station Replacement Project.

DATED AT WAUKEGAN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS THIS 13th day of March, 2012.